
 

Cleared for Agenda 

05/03/2022 
File ID# 

22-0558 
 

April 12, 2022 

CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

Petitioner: Les Lee Shell, Deputy County Manager 

Timothy Burch, Administrator of Human Services      

Recommendation:   

Ratify and approve an Amendment to the Contract with Nevada Partnership for 

Homeless Youth, for CBE No. 604673-17, for RHY Transitional Living Program 

and Maternity Group Home; and authorize the Chief Financial Officer or her 

designee to sign the Amendment; or take other action as appropriate. (For possible 

action)  
 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Fund #: 2031.000 Fund Name: County Grants 

Fund Center: 1270111160 Funded PGM/Grant: 1270.TLP21.2022 

Amount: $5,014 

Description: RHY Transitional Living Program and Maternity Group Home 

Additional Comments: The initial Contract amount was $458,915. Amendment No. 1 increased the 

Contract amount by $21,588 for a new total Contract amount of $480,503. 

Amendment No. 2 will increase the Contract amount of $5,014, for a new total 

Contract amount of $485,517 should all renewal options be exercised. 

 

BACKGROUND:   

On January 16, 2018, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the award of CBE No. 604673-17 to 

Nevada Partnership for Homeless Youth (NPHY) (NBE) in the amount of $458,915 to provide runaway homeless 

youth with a transitional living program and maternity group home services. 

 

The following are the pertinent provisions of the Contract: 

• The term of the Contract was from September 30, 2017 through September 29, 2018 and included the 

 option to renew for 4, one-year periods. There are no renewal options remaining. 

• Included the County’s option to terminate for cause, convenience or default and suspend the Contract 

 with advanced written notice. 

 

Amendment No. 1 was approved for additional funds to support staffing and supplies necessary for program 

response related to COVID-19 pandemic and increase of support services.  

 

Approval of Amendment No. 2 will replace Exhibit A - Scope of Work, Section B. Responsibilities of Provider, 

Paragraph 3 - Budget revised per Amendment No. 1. The attached Amendment No. 2 document details the 

modifications and costs involved.  

 

Nevada Partnership for Homeless Youth currently holds a Clark County Business License. 

 


